NOTICE OF BY-ELECTION

A By-Election for one (1) Councillor will be held pursuant to the shishalh Nation Constitution and the provisions of the shishalh Nation Election and Referendum Law dated April 15, 2019. Individuals who are on the shishalh Nation Voters' list, and who are at least 18 years of age, by November 18, 2023, are entitled to vote for one (1) Councillor.

Voters may attend the Nomination Meeting on October 4, 2023, to nominate candidates for the election.

Nomination Meeting:

October 4, 2023

Location:

shishalh Nation Community Hall

Time:

6 p.m. to 8 p.m.

All Candidates Meeting:

October 16, 2023

Location:

shishalh Nation Community

Time:

Hall 6 p.m. to 8 p.m.

Advance Poll Date:

November 12, 2023

Location:

shishalh Nation Community Hall

Time:

2 p.m. to 6 p.m.

Election Day:

November 18, 2023

Location:

shishalh Nation Community Hall

Time:

9 a.m. to 8 p.m.

The Voters' List will be posted in the shishalh Nation's Administration Building on or before September 12, 2023.

If your name is not on, or appears incorrectly on, the Voters' List you must, by no later than October 9, 2023, make an application to the Electoral Officer setting out the reasons why your name should be added to, or changed, on the Voters' List and any documents supporting your application.

If you believe a person listed on the Voters' List should not be included on the Voters' List you must, by no later than October 14, 2023, make an application to the Electoral Officer setting out the reasons why the person's name should be removed from the Voters' List and any documents supporting your application.

Voters who are ordinarily resident on shishalh Nation lands and unable to vote in person due to disability on the date of the election, or voters who are not ordinarily resident on shishalh Nation lands, may vote by mail-in ballot if they deliver a completed Application for Remote Ballot to the Electoral Officer by no later than <u>October 19, 2023.</u> The application form can be obtained from the Electoral Officer.

Copies of the shishalh Nation Constitution and shishalh Nation Election and Referendum Law can be obtained at the shishalh Nation's Administration Building and electronically on shishalh Nation's website at: shishalh.com or contact: Communications Manager Julia Cook (jcook@shishalh.com)

Bev Niebergall has been appointed to hear any appeals of the by-election results. Her contact information is: 3394 Kraus Road, Roberts Creek, BC VON 2W2, email: rbniebergall@gmail.com. phone: 604-885-3174

Dated this 12th day of September 2023

ELECTORAL OFFICER / David Magnuson-Ford

1611 Grady Rd, Gibsons, BC VON 1V6,

Cell: 604-354-6273 DMFord@shishalh.com